In situ polymerization approach to multiwalled carbon nanotubes-reinforced
nylon 1010 composites: Mechanical properties and crystallization behavior
Hailin Zeng a, Chao Gao a,b,*, Yanping Wang a,c, Paul C.P. Watts d,
Hao Kong a, Xiaowen Cui a, Deyue Yan a
a College of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, 800 Dongchuan Road, Shanghai 200240, People’s Republic of China
b Department of Chemistry, School of Life Sciences, Nanoscience and Nanotechnology Centre, University of Sussex, Brighton BN1 9QJ, UK
c State Key Laboratory for Modification of Chemical Fibre and Materials, Donghua University, Shanghai 200051, People’s Republic of China
d Advanced Technology Centre (ATI), School of Electronics and Physical Sciences, University of Surrey, Guildford, GU2 7XH, UK

2.2. Preparation of MWNT–COOH from MWNTs [46]
Carboxylic acid-functionalized MWNTs (MWNT–COOH)
were prepared as follows: in a typical experiment, 10.078 g of
crude MWNTs were added to a 200 mL mixture of
concentrated sulfuric and nitric acids (volume 3:1, 98 and
Table 1
The Young’s modulus and elongation at break of MWNTs/PA1010 composites ma
Samplea MWNTs content
(wt%)b
Young’s modulus
(MPa)
LPA1010 0 1021
NTPA-1 1 1301
NTPA-2 2.5 1302
NTPA-5 5 1449
NTPA-10 10 1748
NTPA-20 20 1813
NTPA-30 30 1912
NTPA-5B 5 1226
NTPA-10B 10 1694
NTPA-30B 30 1769
a Samples of NTPA-1 to NTPA-30 were made by the in situ polymerization me
method.
b The content represents the feed weight percentage.
c Increment with LPA1010 as the reference, calculated by the equation: Young m